MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 68

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1961

This act shall take effect for all purposes immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting thereon at any such election, but only if the total number of votes cast for and against acceptance of this act in said special election equals or exceeds 20% of the total number of names on the check list of voters of said district provided for herein, which check list shall be used at such election; but failure of approval by the necessary percentage of voters shall not prevent subsequent elections to be called and held before July 1, 1961.

The result of such elections shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Castine and due certificates thereof shall be filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective March 10, 1961

Chapter 68

AN ACT Relating to Number of Councillors and Superintending School Board of Town of Fort Fairfield.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the annual town meeting of the Town of Fort Fairfield is held on the 3rd Monday in March; and

Whereas, if this act is not passed as an emergency it will not become effective in time for said annual town meeting; and

Whereas, it is very desirable that this amendment to the charter be acted upon at the annual town meeting in March, 1961; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1943, c. 5, § 2, repealed and replaced. Section 2 of chapter 5 of the private and special laws of 1943 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 2. Election of officers. At such annual town meetings, the voters shall elect by ballot, as hereinafter provided, persons who are qualified to vote in said town to be known as councillors, a member or members of the library trustees for a term of 5 years, a member or members of the superintending school committee in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, and amendments thereto, and a town clerk.

Said councillors shall be 5 in number and shall be elected as follows:

- I. The 3 councillors elected on or before March 20, 1961 shall continue in office until the expiration of their respective terms.
- II. At the first annual town meeting to be held after March 19, 1961, 2 councillors shall be elected for a term of 3 years, one councillor for a term of 2

years, and thereafter the annual vacancies in the office of town councillor caused by the expiration of terms shall be filled for terms of 3 years. Vacancies that occur in the office of town councillor due to death, resignation or other causes shall be filled for the unexpired term at the next annual town meeting or at a special town meeting called for that purpose. The town meeting shall fix the compensation of the members of the council.'

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1943, c. 5, § 2-A, additional. Chapter 5 of the private and special laws of 1943, as amended, is further amended by adding a new section to be numbered 2-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2-A. Superintending school committee; election; salary. The superintending school committee shall be composed of 5 in number and shall be elected as follows:

At the next annual town meeting to be held in March, 1961, one member shall be elected for a term of 3 years, one member for a term of 2 years and one member for a term of one year; and thereafter, the annual vacancies caused by the expiration of terms shall be filled for terms of 3 years. Vacancies due to death, resignation or other causes shall be filled for the unexpired term at the next annual town meeting or at a special town meeting called for that purpose. The town meeting shall fix the compensation of the members of the superintending school committee.'

Referendum; effective date; emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the Town of Fort Fairfield present and voting at the next annual town meeting or at a special town meeting called and held for the purpose not later than 4 months after the approval of this act. In the event a special meeting is called for the purpose, it shall be called, advertised and conducted according to the law relating to municipal elections; provided that the board of registration shall not be required to prepare for posting, nor the town clerk to post, a new list of voters, and for the purpose of registration of voters, said board shall be in session one hour next preceding such special meeting.

The town clerk shall prepare the required ballots, on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this act to the following questions:

- I. "Shall the number of councillors in the Town of Fort Fairfield be increased to 5?"
- II. "Shall the number of members of the superintending school committee in the Town of Fort Fairfield be increased to 5?"

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

The provisions of this act, as they relate to each question, shall become effective only if the majority of the votes cast by the legal voters of said town is in favor of the acceptance of such question; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of each question at said meeting equals or exceeds 10% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in said town at the next previous gubernatorial election.

The result of the vote shall be declared by the municipal officers of the Town of Fort Fairfield and due certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective March 10, 1961

Chapter 69

AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys for Improvements, Renovations and Repairs of State Buildings and Facilities.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, to alleviate unemployment and stimulate employment the projects contemplated by this act could be started immediately before the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, the renovations and preservation of existing state property and facilities is in the best interests of the people of the State of Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

SECTION A

Sec. 1. Appropriations for necessary expenditures of State Government. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of State Government, the following sums or as much thereof as shall be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations in both sections A and B, are hereby appropriated for improvements, renovations and repairs out of any moneys in the General Fund Unappropriated Surplus not otherwise appropriated. Upon receipt of allotments duly approved by the Governor and Council based upon work programs submitted to the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the State Controller shall authorize expenditures of these appropriations and revenues accruing thereto, on the basis of such allotments and not otherwise.

Any balances remaining in both sections A and B at June 30, 1961 shall not lapse but shall be carried forward into the 1961-62 fiscal year.

Any balances at June 30, 1962 of any project in section A shall not lapse but shall be carried forward into the following year to be expended for the same purposes. Any balance at June 30, 1962 of any project in section B shall lapse. Any unencumbered balances at June 30, 1963 of any project in both sections A and B shall lapse unless sufficient evidence in the form of encumbrances is filed with the State Controller prior to June 30, 1963, showing that the project is in process, in which case all moneys appropriated to the project shall be carried to the following years to be expended for the same purpose until such project is completed, unless otherwise directed by the Legislature.